
   

 

 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling In) 

 
To: Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-Chair), 

Baker, Hollyer, Musson, Norman, Orrell, Pearson and 
Rowley 
 

Date: Monday, 6 December 2021 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5.00pm on Thursday, 2 
December 2021. 



 

 

 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact Democratic Services on the 
details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. 
 
The meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. During coronavirus, we've made 
some changes to how we're running council meetings. See our 
coronavirus updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for 
more information on meetings and decisions. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 

January 2021. 
 

4. Called-in Item: Strategic Reviews of City 
Centre Access and Council Car Parking   

(Pages 7 - 130) 

 To consider two of the decisions made by the Executive on 18 
November 2021 in relation to the above item, which have been 
called in by Councillors Kilbane, Looker and Melly in accordance 
with the Council’s Constitution. 
 
A cover report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in 
and the remit and powers of the Customer & Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) in relation to the 
call-in, together with the original report and relevant annexes, 
and the decisions of the Executive. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

 

Democratic Services officer: 
 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Telephone: 01904 552030 
E-mail:  fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 1 
 

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices 

 

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.  

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore, all windows must remain open within the meeting 

room. 

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is displaying symptoms), 

you should follow government guidance.  You are advised not to attend your meeting at West Offices. 

Testing 

The Council encourages regular testing of all Officers and Members and also any members of the public in 

attendance at a Committee Meeting.  Any members of the public attending a meet
[...]
er-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests


This page is intentionally left blank



City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 25 January 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Hunter, 
Hollyer, Kilbane, Mason, Musson, Pearson 
and Rowley 

Apologies 
 

Councillor Fenton 

 
14. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal, disposable or pecuniary interests not included on their 
Register of Interests, which they might have in the business on 
the agenda. None were declared. 
 

15. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

16. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 21 December 2020 be approved as a 
correct record, to be signed at a later date by the 
Chair. 

 
17. Called-in Item: Make It York - Impact of Covid-19  

 
Members considered a report which set out the reasons for the 
call-in of one of the decisions made by Executive on 15 
December 2020 in respect of a guarantee for Make It York 
(MIY), along with the Committee’s remit and powers in relation 
to the call-in.  
 
The relevant decision was highlighted in the Decision Sheet at 
Annex 1 to the report.  The original report to Executive was 
attached as Annex 2.  The decision, which related to a letter of 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



guarantee of access to funding to MIY, had been called in by 
Cllrs Douglas, Lomas and Heaton for the following reasons: 
 

a) The £1m guarantee over two years is an unacceptable 

financial risk to council taxpayers at a time when a new 

two year service level agreement (SLA) between City of 

York Council and Make it York is in the process of 

being drawn up and due to be agreed by March 2021; 

 
b) The 2021-2023 SLA may not include all existing 

functions so the £1m guarantee should be halted for a 

short period ensuring that if and when agreed, it 

reflects the level of Make it York’s future council-

commissioned activities; 
 

Under the provisions of the council’s constitution and the 
requirements of Local Government Act 2000, the following 
options were available: 

 A – not to refer the matter to Executive, in which case the 
original decision would be confirmed, or  

 B - refer the matter to Executive with specific 
recommendations. 

 
Prior to inviting Cllr Douglas to address the committee on behalf 
of the Calling-In Members, the Chair called for a short 
adjournment to the meeting to receive advice on the 
participation of 2 representatives from Make It York who had 
made themselves available to join the remote meeting but had 
not expressly been invited. 
 
Following receipt of advice from the Monitoring Officer during 
the adjournment, the meeting resumed and the Monitoring 
Officer explained her advice to the Committee, suggesting that 
the Chair not invite the 2 MIY representatives to join the meeting 
in light of the business being primarily focussed upon a funding 
guarantee in their favour.   
 
The Chair then invited Cllr Douglas to proceed.  She then 
explained in more detail the reasons for the calling-in, and 
responded to questions put by Members.  The Executive 
Members for Finance & Performance and Economy & Strategic 
Planning then outlined the reasons for the original decisions, 
and responded to Members’ questions.   
 

Page 4



Officers then responded to questions which had been raised 
during the meeting, particularly in relation to  the specific 
rationale for the proposed guarantee, how the sum had been 
arrived at  and the implications of deferring the guarantee until 
March 2021.   

 

Members went on to debate the options in full and to consider 
whether they wished to make any additional observations or 
recommendations arising from the call in.  
 
A proposal to refer the decision on the proposed guarantee to 
access to funding back to the Executive for reconsideration was 
moved and seconded and it a named vote was taken as follows: 
 
Councillor   Vote 
Daubeney  Against 
Hollyer  Against 
Hunter  Against 
Kilbane  For 
Mason  Against 
Musson  For 
Pearson  Against 
Rowley  For 
Crawshaw   For 
(Chair) 
 
The motion was lost by 5 votes to 4.  A motion to endorse and 
reaffirm the original Executive decision was therefore moved 
and seconded.  That being carried by 5 votes to 4.  
 
A further proposal was then put by the Chair and seconded by 
Councillor Musson for enhanced monitoring arrangements of 
the Service Level Agreement (SLA) with MIY, as follows: 
 
“In order to better ensure value for public money and full 
delivery of the contract between CYC and Make it York, this 
Committee recommends that Executive review and reform both 
the contract monitoring procedures carried out by CYC Officers 
and the MIY scrutiny functions carried out by Members.” 
 

That motion being lost by 5 votes to 4, it was  
  
Resolved: That the original decision made by the Executive at 

its meeting on 15 December 2020 in relation to the 

Page 5



proposed letter giving a guarantee of access to 
funding to Make It York, be re-affirmed. 

 
Reason: To secure the future of Make It York. 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.21 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

6 December 2021 

Report of the Director of Governance 

Called-in Item: Strategic Reviews of City Centre Access and Council Car 
Parking 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of two of the decisions 
made by the Executive on 18 November 2021 in respect of the above 
item.  The report also sets out the powers and role of the Customer and 
Corporate Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) in 
dealing with the call-in. 

Background 

2. An extract from the Decision Sheet published after the Executive 
meeting on 18 November 2021 is attached as Annex A to this report.  
This sets out all the decisions taken on the called-in item, with the 
decisions that have been called in highlighted in bold.  The original report 
to the Executive, together with the annexes relevant to the called-in 
decisions, is attached at Annex B. 

3. Resolutions (iii) and (iv) on the Decision Sheet have been called in for 
review by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee (Calling-In) by Cllrs Melly, Kilbane and Looker, in accordance 
with the Constitutional requirements, for the following reasons:- 

 the review failed to provide accurate data on parking use across 
council managed car parks over a reasonable period of time post 
lockdown, making strategic decisions on car park investment in the 
future premature; 

 a decision on whether or not to develop a new multi-storey car park at 
St George’s Field was delayed to establish how people are using car 
parks following Covid lockdowns, yet this data was inadequate in the 
review report; 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

 the Executive’s approach is solely asset-based, coming as it does 
long before the fourth Local Transport Plan has been drawn up and 
agreed, meaning strategic decision making on transport is completely 
absent; 

 the review fails to factor in private car parking in reviewing York’s 
parking activity and needs, other than to suggest any reduction in 
council car parks could result in private operators filling a supposed 
gap, without any supporting evidence. 

 
Consultation 

4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the calling-in 
Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at the Calling-in 
meeting, as appropriate. 

Options 

5. The following options are available to the CCSMC (Calling-In) in relation 
to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the constitutional and 
legal requirements under the Local Government Act 2000: 

a) To decide that there are no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive in respect of the decisions 
called in. If this option is chosen, the original decisions taken on 
the item at the Executive meeting on 18 November 2021 will be 
confirmed and will take effect from the date of the CCSMC 
(Calling-in) meeting; or 

b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive on the 
decisions called in, in light of the reason given for post-decision 
call-in. If this option is chosen, the matter will be considered at a 
meeting of Executive (Calling-In). 

Analysis  

6. Members need to consider the reasons for the call-in and the original 
report to the Executive and form a view on whether there is a basis to 
make specific recommendations to the Executive in respect of the 
decisions called in. 
 

Council Plan 

7. There are no direct implications for this call-in in relation to the delivery 
of the Council Plan and its priorities for 2019-23. 

Page 8



 

 

 
Implications 

8. There are no known Financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, or Crime 
and Disorder implications in relation to the following in terms of dealing 
with the specific matter before Members; namely, to determine and 
handle the call-in. 

Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the call in of 

this matter. 
 
Recommendations 
 
10. Members are asked to consider the reason for calling in these decisions 

and decide whether they wish to confirm the affected decisions or to 
refer it back for reconsideration and make specific recommendations to 
the Executive on the decisions called in. 

 
Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and 

in accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Dawn Steel 
Head of Democratic Services 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
Tel: 01904 551030 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Janie Berry 
Director of Governance 
Tel: 01904 555385 
 
 

  
Report Approved  √ 

 
Date: 

 
25/11/21 

 

Wards Affected:   All     √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 9

mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


 

Annexes 

Annex A – Extract from the Decision Sheet produced following the Executive 
meeting on 18 November 2021, setting out the decisions made on the called-
in item. 

Annex B – Report of the Corporate Director of Place to the Executive 
Meeting on 18 November 2021.  

Page 10



Annex A 

 

Executive 
 

Thursday, 18 November 2021 
 

Decisions 
  

6. Strategic Reviews of City Centre Access and Council Car 
Parking  
 
Resolved: (i) That the Strategic Review of City Centre 

Access and associated Action Plan at Annex 1 to 
the report be approved, including the creation of an 
Access Officer post. 

 
Reason: To agree a clear strategy for access to and through 

the city centre footstreets and approve the action 
plan (subject to the success of identified funding 
bids) to implement the improvements to access that 
have been developed through public and 
stakeholder engagement. 

 
 (ii) That the City Centre Access model set out in 

the Strategic Review of City Centre Access be 
approved as a key principle in Local Transport Plan 
4. 

 
Reason: To ensure the council’s strategic priorities are 

aligned and consistent. 
 
 (iii) That the Strategic Review of Council Car 

Parking and associated Action Plan at Annex 2 
be approved. 

 
Reason: To allow the council to define and invest strategically 

in its priority car parks and to inform future decisions 
on which car parks could be used for alternatives 
uses should future parking demand decline through 
either market conditions or policy based decisions. 

 
 (iv) That it be noted that a future report on 

whether to re-commence the paused 
procurement of a contractor to build St George’s 
Field MSCP will be brought to Executive as part 

Page 11



of a wider delivery update on the Castle Gateway 
project in February 2022. 

 
Reason: To consider whether to proceed with St George’s 

Field MSCP in light of the outcomes of the Strategic 
Review of Council Car Parking, a review of the 
business case, and the wider progress of the 
masterplan. 

 
 (v) That the Access Officer be asked to bring 

updates on the progress of implementing the Access 
Action Plan to the relevant portfolio holder for 
review. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the progress of the plan is monitored. 
 
 (vi) That more opportunities be explored for blue 

badge parking on the edge of the footstreets. 
 
Reason: To increase the availability of blue badge parking 

close to the city centre where possible. 
 

Page 12



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

18 November 2021 

Report of the Corporate Director for Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Members for Transport & Finance and 
Performance 

 
Strategic Reviews of City Centre Access and Council Car Parking 
 
Summary 

 
1. This report sets out the outcomes of the Strategic Review of City Centre 

Access and Council Car Parking that was commissioned by the Executive 
in November 2020. The review has been broken down in to two separate 
strategies which sit together as sister documents.  
 

2. The review of access is based on extensive public and stakeholder 
engagement and proposes a clear strategy for how people and modes of 
transport travel to and through the city centre and sets out how access to 
and through the city centre footstreets can be improved for disabled 
people, delivery couriers, cyclists and residents.  
 

3. The second review relates to council car parks and has two elements. 
The first is to identify where there are information gaps in car parking 
usage and provision that can be improved to guide future evidence based 
decision making in Local Transport Plan 4 about the role city wide car 
parking plays within our integrated transport system. The second is to 
create a hierarchy of council car parks to inform immediate investment 
decisions and how to respond should there be any future natural or policy 
driven decline in parking demand.  

 
4. This cover report summarises the outcomes of both reviews and 

recommends that both are adopted by the council, as are the associated 
action plans to improve city centre access and parking, which includes 
the creation of an Access Officer post.  

 
5. The decision regarding the procurement of a contractor for the new St 

George’s Field multi-storey car park (MSCP) will be considered as part of 
a future delivery report on Castle Gateway which is due to be brought to 

Page 13



 

 

Executive in February, including consideration of the outcome of the 
parking review.  

 
 
Recommendations 
 

6. The Executive is asked to:  
 
1) Approve the Strategic Review of City Centre Access and associated 

Action Plan (Annex 1), including the creation of an Access Officer post  
 
Reason: To agree a clear strategy for access to and through the city 
centre footstreets and approve the action plan (subject to the success 
of identified funding bids) to implement the improvements to access 
that have been developed through public and stakeholder 
engagement 
 

2) Approve the City Centre Access model set out in the Strategic Review 
of City Centre Access as a key principle in Local Transport Plan 4 

 
Reason: To ensure the council’s strategic priorities are aligned and 
consistent  
 

3) Approve the Strategic Review of Council Car Parking and associated 
Action Plan (Annex 2) 
 
Reason: To allow the council to define and invest strategically in its 
priority car parks and to inform future decisions on which car parks 
could be used for alternatives uses should future parking demand 
decline through either market conditions or policy based decisions      
 

4) Note that a future report on whether to re-commence the paused 
procurement of a contractor to build St George’s Field MSCP will be 
brought to Executive as part of a wider delivery update on the Castle 
Gateway project in February 2022 
 
Reason: To consider whether to proceed with St George’s Field 
MSCP in light of the outcomes of the Strategic Review of Council Car 
Parking, a review of the business case, and the wider progress of the 
masterplan   
 

 
 

Page 14



 

 

Background 
 
7. In November 2020, Executive instructed officers to undertake a strategic 

review of the city centre access and parking, to be completed by summer 
2021. The review was commissioned at the same time as the 
Executive’s decision to commence the statutory consultation on 
extending the geography of the pedestrianised footstreet area - this is a 
separate decision that will be also considered by the Executive on the 
same agenda.  

8. The main purpose of the access element of the review was to explore 
through public and stakeholder engagement how access could be 
improved to and through the footstreets - regardless of their geographical 
extent – with a particular focus on disabled people, cycling and e-
scooters, deliveries, taxis and residents who live within the footstreets. 

9. The parking review is linked to the above, in understanding and 
identifying improvements for disabled parking, but also has a separate 
purpose to improve evidence bases on the role of parking in the city and 
guiding immediate investment decisions. This was closely related to the 
decision by the council’s Executive to pause the procurement of a 
construction contractor to build the new St George’s Field multi-storey 
car park (MSCP) as part of the Castle Gateway regeneration masterplan 
until the impact of Covid on parking demand had become clear.  

10. The purpose of the MSCP is to consolidate two large surface car parks in 
to a smaller more land efficient car park, reducing the overall number of 
spaces, moving car journeys outside the inner-ring road and allowing 
Castle Car Park and the remainder of St George’s Field to be replaced 
with new public par
[...]
 and the Eye of York. However, at that stage due 
to uncertainty of the impacts of Covid on car parking and the ongoing 
considerations of the changes to city centre access, the decision was 
taken to pause the procurement of a contractor for the St George’s Field 
MSCP until the summer of 2021. Subsequently the Executive 
commissioned the Strategic Review of Council Car Parking to help 
inform the decision as to whether to proceed. 
 

55. The review establishes that car parking demand has returned to and 
exceeded pre-Covid levels, and has identified St George’s Field as a 
priority car park given it is outside the inner-ring road, isn’t accessed 
through residential streets, and has no alternative development value.  
 

56. The decision as to whether to proceed with St George’s Field will be 
brought back to a future Executive in February 2022, as part of a wider 
delivery report on the Castle Gateway. This will need to be considered at 
the same time as the decision to proceed with Castle Mills based on the 
tender price for that project. This was due to also be considered at this 
Executive, however it has been deferred as there has been a delay in the 
contractor providing the tender price due to current market uncertainty 
owing to Covid and Brexit. As such it is prudent to consider whether to 
proceed with St George’s Field as part of that wider business case 
review.   
 

57. Officers are aware that there is a separate piece of analysis that has 
been undertaken by the York Cycle Campaign and a local resident 
campaigning on the basis that the council should not proceed with the St 
George’s Field MSCP. As noted earlier in the report the council review is 
based on creating a hierarchy of its own car parks to inform future 
investment decisions, and any decision relating to a specific car park will 
require its own business case and Executive approval. At set out above, 

Page 30



 

 

at this stage there is no decision being taken on whether to procee

Minutes of the meeting


City Of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) 

Date 6 December 2021 

Present Councillors Crawshaw (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Hollyer, Musson, Orrell, Pearson, 
Rowley, Wann (Substitute for Councillor 
Baker) and Douglas (Substitute for Councillor 
Norman) 

Apologies 
 

Councillors Baker and Norman 

 
            Opening Remarks 

 
The Chair expressed his personal concern at the continuing 
substitution of a Liberal Democrat Member for a Green one at 
meetings of this Committee. Whilst he appreciated that Full 
Council had approved these arrangements and had no issues 
with Councillor Wann personally, his strength of feeling was 
such that he wished his, in principle, objection to be recorded on 
the basis that the arrangement was, in his view, contrary to the 
spirit and purpose of the legislation relating to proportionality on 
committees and as such could only bring the council into 
disrepute. The Chair also wanted it to be formally recorded that 
he had written to the Chief Operating Officer and the Monitoring 
Officer reiterating these views. In concluding, he respectfully 
asked the Liberal Democratic and Green Groups to rethink their 
position on these agreed substitute arrangements. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal, disposable or pecuniary interests not included on their 
Register of Interests, which they might have in the business on 
the agenda. None were declared. 
 

2. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been 6 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



5 speakers spoke on agenda item 4, Called-In Item: Strategic 
Reviews of City Centre Access and Council Car Parking. 
 
Anthony May spoke on behalf of the York Civic Trust and he 
confirmed he had been involved in providing advice to cities on 
parking strategy for over 50 years. He addressed the 
incompleteness of the current Strategic Parking Review, the 
failure to consider the wider requirements of the Local Transport 
Plan and the misunderstandings within the report. He felt the 
review, as it stood, was deficient as a basis for deciding on the 
proposed multi-storey car park on St George’s Field.  
 
Johnny Hayes, a local resident, expressed his concerns 
regarding the Strategic Parking Review which he felt was an 
asset management report. He felt the report was misinformed, 
light on accurate car parking data and full of spurious 
assumptions. 
 
Christopher Copland, a local resident, responded to the three 
questions used in the tier two assessment of the parking review. 
He explained why he felt the questions and answers were 
flawed.  
 
Jamie Wood spoke as one of the local residents identified as 
co-authoring a car park report. He raised his concerns regarding 
the quality of the evidence base that was made available to him. 
He felt there was no evidence base to indicate what the excess 
demand would be if Castle car park was closed without 
replacement and whether this demand could be met by existing 
stock.  
 
Greg Marsden, a Professor of Transport Governance at the 
Institute of Transport Studies at the University of Leeds and a 
resident of York, explained why he felt the Strategic Review 
document was deficient and spoke on the shortcomings of 
aspects of the evidence base in which decisions were being 
proposed to be taken.  
 
David Harbourne spoke on what he felt was the Council’s failure 
to comply with the constitution and statutory requirements 
before and at the 8 November 2021 scrutiny meeting and the 
failure to consider all options regarding blue badge holder 
access to the city centre. He addressed the governance 
arrangements and the response he had received to his freedom 
of information request. He felt that the meeting on the 8 



November contravened statutory provisions relating to the 
public provision of information and should not have taken place 
and consequently called upon the decisions taken by the 
Executive to be set aside to allow the meeting to be rerun.  The 
Chair agreed to pass his comments onto the Monitoring Officer. 
 
It was also noted that 2 written representations had been 
received regarding agenda item 4, as follows: 
 
J Trythall raised concerns about the proposal to construct a 
multi-storey car park on the St George’s Field site, particularly 
addressing the loss of amenity and that more work should be 
undertaken to understand the consequences of erecting the car 
park. She also noted that it was misleading to state that access 
to St George’s Field did not pass through a residential area. 
 
K Ravilious was greatly concerned by the standard of the 
Strategic Review. She felt the quality of the data was poor and 
that it considered car parks in isolation and was not informed by 
the policy directions in the forthcoming Local Transport Plan.  
 

3. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 

2021 be approved as a correct record subject to the 
following amendments and then signed by the Chair. 

 
To replace the existing paragraph 4 of minute number 17 
(Called In Item: Make it York – Impact of Covid-19) with: 
 
“Whilst Councillor Douglas was addressing the Committee on 
behalf of Calling In Members, the Chair had to call for a short 
adjournment to the meeting to receive advice on the presence 
of Make It York representatives who had made themselves 
available to join the remote meeting but had not expressly been 
invited.” 
 
To replace the word “proceed” in paragraph 6 of the minute 
number 17 with “continue.” 
  

4. Called-In Item: Strategic Reviews of City Centre Access and 
Council Car Parking  
 
Members considered a report which set out the reason for the 
call-in of two decisions made by the Executive on 18 November 



2021 in respect of the Strategic Review of Council Car Parking 
and associated Action Plan and the future report on whether to 
re-commence the paused procurement of a contactor to build St 
George’s Field multi-storey car park, which would be brought to 
Executive as part of a wide delivery update on the Castle 
Gateway project in February 2022. 
 
The decisions were highlighted in the Decision Sheet at Annex 
A to the report. The original report to Executive was attached at 
Annex B to the report. Resolution (iii) and (iv) on the Decision 
Sheet had been called in for review by Councillors Melly, 
Kilbane and Looker, for the following reasons: 
 

 The review failed to provide accurate data on parking 
use across council managed car parks over a 
reasonable period of time post lockdown, making 
strategic decisions on car park investment in the future 
premature; 

 A decision on whether or not to develop a new multi-
storey car park at St George’s Field was delayed to 
establish how people are using car parks following 
Covid lockdowns, yet this data was inadequate in the 
review report; 

 The Executive’s approach is solely asset-based, coming 
as it does long before the fourth Local Transport Plan 
has been drawn up and agreed, meaning strategic 
decision making on transport is completely absent; 

 The review fails to factor in private car parking in 
reviewing York’s parking activity and needs, other than 
to suggest any reduction in council car parks could 
result in private operators filling a supposed gap, 
without any supporting evidence. 

Under the provisions of the Council’s constitution and the 
requirements of Local Government Act 2000, the following 
options were available: 
 

a) To decide that there were no grounds to make specific 
recommendations to the Executive in respect of the 
decisions called in. If this option was chosen, the original 
decisions taken on the item at the Executive meeting on 
18 November 2021 would be confirmed and would take 
effect from the date of the Customer and Corporate 



Services Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling-In) 
meeting; or 

b) To make specific recommendations to the Executive on 
the decisions called in, in light of the reason given for post-
decision call-in. If this option was chosen, the matter 
would be considered at a meeting of Executive (Calling-
In). 

The Chair then invited Cllr Kilbane to proceed in representing 
the calling-in Members. He explained in more detail the reasons 
for the calling-in, and then responded to questions put by 
Members.  

The Executive Member for Transport and the Executive Member 
for Finance and Performance then outlined the reasons for the 
original decisions, and responded to Members’ questions.  

The Corporate Director of Place, the Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning and the Head of Regeneration and 
Economy then responded to questions which had been raised 
during the meeting, particularly in relation to the technicalities of 
the report and data gathering, including the hierarchy of council 
car parks, the identified gaps within the data, the Action Plan, 
the proposed multi-storey car park on St George’s Field and the 
future strategy to inform decisions on car park investment or 
alternative uses.   

Members went on to debate the options in full and to consider 
whether they wished to make any additional observations or 
recommendations arising from the call-in. 

A proposal to refer the decisions back to the Executive, 
including a recommendation that acknowledged that the data 
gaps would be filled to the best extent possible in a timely 
manner in order to make a robust decision on any future car 
park decisions, was moved and seconded. The motion was lost 
5 to 4. A motion to endorse and reaffirm the original Executive 
decision was therefore moved and seconded. That motion was 
carried 5 votes to 4. 

Resolved:  

(i)     That the original decisions made by the Executive 
at its meeting on 18 November 2021 in relation to 
the strategic reviews of city centre access and 
council car parking be re-affirmed. 



(ii) That the future report on whether to re-
commence the paused procurement of a 
contractor to build St George’s Field multi-storey 
car park be considered through pre-decision 
scrutiny. 

Reason: To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with 
efficiently and in accordance with the requirements of 
the Council’s Constitution. 

 

 
 
 
 
Cllr J Crawshaw, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32pm and finished at 8.17pm]. 


